Bank of England base rate in force from time to time from the date that the 
payment becomes due until the date of payment 

“London Plan” means the spatial development strategy for London published by the 
Mayor of London and as may be amended or replaced from time to time 

“Monitoring 
Contribution” 

the sum of £49,056.59 (forty nine thousand and fifty six pounds and fifty 
nine pence) (Index Linked) payable by the Owner to OPDC towards the 
costs of OPDC monitoring the obligations in this Deed; 

“Occupation” means the occupation of any part of the Development for its designated 
planning use pursuant to the Planning Permission but does not include

[...]

with or released its interest in the Site save for any prior breach for which it shall continue to be 
liable. 

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the parties on the date which first appears in this Agreement 

SCHEDULE 1 

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT

1. DEFINITIONS

"Bus Contribution" means the sum of £351,000 (three hundred and fifty one thousand 
pounds) (Index Linked) to be applied towards the maintenance or delivery 
of additional bus capacity on routes in the proximity of the Site to be paid 
to OPDC and transferred to TfL 

"Highway 
Agreement" 

means an agreement entered into with the Highway Authority pursuant to

[...]

means requisite consents, approvals, orders, agreements, authorisations, 
licences and permissions as may be required by law or otherwise in order 
to lawfully complete the Highways Reinstatement Works  

“North Acton Station 
Improvements 
Contribution” 

means the sum of £948,640 (nine hundred and forty eight thousand six 
hundred and forty pounds) (Index Linked) to be applied towards 
improvements at North Acton Station to be paid to OPDC and transferred 
to TfL 

"Schedule of 
Highway Condition" 

means a schedule of condition relating to the highways and footways 
within the Highway Reinstatement Area which shall include but not be

[...]

Occupation, with each contribution being towards OPDC's costs involved in monitoring compliance 
with the approved Delivery and Servicing Strategy.   

SCHEDULE 4 

EMPLOYMENT, TRAINING AND SKILLS 

DEFINITIONS

“Affordable 
Workspace 
Contribution” 

means the sum of £1,175,541.12 (one million, one hundred and seventy 
five thousand, five hundred and forty one pounds and twelve pence) (Index 
Linked) to be used towards the provision of off-site affordable workspace  

“Apprenticeship” means a work based training programme which combines employment 
with learning and training and leads towards a nationally recognised

[...]

operates within the applicable ‘National Apprenticeship Service’ guidelines 
and “Apprentice” shall be construed accordingly 

"Construction 
Period" 

means the period from the Implementation Date to the date of Practical 
Completion of the Development 

“Employment, Skills 
and Training 
Contribution” 

means the sum of £340,625 (three hundred and forty thousand, six 
hundred and twenty five pounds) (Index Linked) to be used towards 
supporting local employment, training and skills (including Off-Site skills 
and training centres) 

"Local Labour, Skill 
and Employment 
Strategy and 
Management Plan 
(Construction 
Phase)”

means a written strategy to secure the commitments set out in this

[...]

to be proven by the production of two valid proofs of address which are no 
more than 3 (three) months old, for example:- 

(g) council tax statement; 

(h) utility bills; 

(i) bank statements; or 

(j) other correspondence from government or state bodies. 

“Local Supply 
Chains 
Contribution”  

means the sum of £8,300 (eight thousand three hundred) (Index Linked) 
to be used towards local supply chain initiatives within the OPDC 
administrative area 

“Work Placement” means a placement for a maximum of 6 months (and such 6 month period 
shall not be required to be a consecutive period) whereby the placement

[...]

8.2 The Owner shall upon written request provide OPDC with written evidence of its compliance with 
the provisions of this paragraph 8. 

SCHEDULE 5 

ENERGY AND SUSTAINABILITY 

1. DEFINITIONS

“Building” means the building referred to in the definition of 
“Development” 

"Carbon Offset Contribution" means the sum equivalent to £2,850 (two thousand 
eight hundred and fifty pounds) per tonne of carbon 
(being £95 per tonne of carbon over 30 (thirty) years)
shortfall in carbon emission savings as identified by the 
CO2 Audit, or such other sum as published in updated 
guidance published by either OPDC or the Mayor of 
London from time to time